at the times and in the manner provided in this Section 2. 

2.2 Rent Definitions. 

The following terms shall be defined as set forth below. 

"Additional Rent" as defined in Section 2.10. 

"Certified Construction Costs" as defined in Section 6.23(b) of the 
DA. 

"Projected Total Rental Income" means Five Million Five Hundred 
Seventy-Nine Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Seven and no/100 Dollars ($5,579,127.00), 
subject to adjustment as set forth in Section 2.3(c)(ii) hereof, which is the total amount of base 
rent projected to be initially generated or imputed from the occupancy of the Premises by the 
Port, Tenant (based upon Tenant's Fair Rental Value as defined in Section 2.5(b)(iv)), and any

[...]

2.3 Minimum Rent. 

(a) Minimum Rent. Commencing on the date of Completion of all 
or any portion of the Initial Improvements ("Rent Commencement Date"), and for the 
remainder of the Term, Tenant shall pay to Port, as Minimum Rent, the annual sum of One· 
Million Seven Hundred Eighty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine and 00/1 OU Dollars 
($1,782,859.00) subject to adjustment in accordance with Section 2.3(c). During the period 
between the Commencement Date and the Rent Commencement Date, no Minimum or 
Participation Rent will be due. If Completion of a portion of the Initial Improvements occurs 
prior to Completion.of all of the Initial Improvements required to be constructed under the

[...]

the Rent Commencement Date by eleven percent (11%) of the difference between the Total 
Construction Costs and the Certified Construction Costs. In no event will Minimum Rent be 
adjusted under this Section 2.3(c)(i)(B) to be less than a guaranteed minimum of One Million 
Three Hundred Fifty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Two and 00/100 Dollars 
($1,351,962.00); provided, however, such guaranteed minimum will be subject'to further 
adjustment in accordance with Sections 2.3(b)(ii)-(iv) below. That guaranteed minimum 
amount is based upon a maximum guaranteed total construction cost of $41,804,485.00, i.e.

[...]

of the Improvements thereon or any part thereof, which (i) could materially impair use or 
operation of the Improvements for their intended purposes for a period of thirty (30) days or 
longer, or (ii) exceeds in an individual instance the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) 
or aggregate amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000), Tenant shall promptly, 
but not more thari ten (10) days after the occurrence of any such damage or destruction, give 
written notice thereof to Port describing with as much specificity as is reasonable the nature and 
extent of such damage or destruction.